

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2213-2023	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ordinance		Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/13/2023 In con		In control:	Neighborhoods and Immigrant, Refugee, and Migrant Affairs	
On agenda:	7/31/2023		Final action:	8/2/2023	
Title:	This ordinance will modify Ordinance 1585-2023 passed on May 22, 2023 to correct the organization name originally listed as Ohio Black Dance to OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance and authorize the Director of the Department of Neighborhoods to enter into a service agreement with the not-for-profit agency OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance; and to declare an emergency.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/2/2023	1	ACTING CITY CLERK	Attest	
8/2/2023	1	MAYOR	Signed	
7/31/2023	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
7/31/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

Background

Ordinance 1585-2023 authorized the City Auditor to transfer and appropriation of \$1,747,761.00 from the Department of Finance and Management General Fund 1000 to the Department of Neighborhoods General Fund 1000 and authorizes the Director of the Department of Neighborhoods to enter into a service agreement with various not-for-profit agencies, for the purposes of providing summer youth employment and programming.

This ordinance will modify Ordinance 1585-2023 passed on May 22, 2023 to correct the organization name originally listed as Ohio Black Dance to OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance and authorize the Director of the Department of Neighborhoods to enter into a service agreement with the not-for-profit agency OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance.

Emergency Designation: Emergency action is requested as programming is currently underway and to ensure students can continue to benefit from the summer employment opportunity.

Fiscal Impact: This legislation does not have a fiscal impact.

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE: the vendor numbers is:

OhioDance 045834 and is valid 6/26/2023 - 6/26/2025

This ordinance will modify Ordinance 1585-2023 passed on May 22, 2023 to correct the organization name originally listed as Ohio Black Dance to OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance and authorize the Director of the Department of Neighborhoods to enter into a service agreement with the not-for-profit agency OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance; and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, The Mayor and City Council are committed to the mission and work of the My Brother's Keeper and the

File #: 2213-2023, Version: 1

Commission on Black Girls; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need to ensure funds are awarded to appropriate agency name; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is submitted as an emergency so as to allow the financial transactions to be posted in the City's accounting system as soon as possible, promoting accurate accounting and financial management; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Neighborhoods in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director to enter into grant agreement to allow the agencies to immediately provide summer employment opportunities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1: This ordinance will modify Ordinance 1585-2023 passed on May 22, 2023 to correct the organization name originally listed as Ohio Black Dance to OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance.

SECTION 2: That the Director of the Department of Neighborhoods is authorized to enter into a non-profit grant agreement with OhioDance on behalf of Ohio Black Dance.

SECTION 3: That for reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.